Consideration of Comments on Underfrequency Load Shedding Characteristics

 — Project 2008-05


8. Are you aware of any conflicts between the proposed regional standards and any regulatory function, rule, order, tariff, rate schedule, legislative requirement, or agreement?

Summary Consideration:
	Organization
	Question 8
	Question 8 Suggested Revisions:

	City Water, Light & Power -  Springfield, IL
	No
	

	NPCC
	No
	

	Grand River Dam Authority
	No
	

	ERCOT
	No
	

	Florida Power & Light
	No
	

	PPL Generation
	
	

	Southwest Power Pool
	No
	

	Louisiana Generqting, LLC
	No
	

	Orrville Utilities
	
	

	Midwest ISO
	No
	

	PJM
	No
	

	Florida Reliability Coordinating Council
	No
	

	Buckeye Power, Inc.
	No
	

	Northeast Utilities
	No
	

	We Energies
	No
	

	Florida Power & Light Co.
	
	

	Exelon
	No
	

	Ameren
	No
	

	Alliant Energy
	No
	

	E.ON U.S.
	No
	

	Manitoba Hydro
	No
	

	Transmission Reliability Program
	No
	

	Independent Electricity System Operator
	No
	

	CenterPoint Energy
	No
	

	American Transmission Company
	No
	

	Indiana Municipal Power Agency
	
	

	Duke Energy
	No
	

	Georgia Transmission Corporation
	No
	

	Oncor Electric Delivery
	
	

	Southwest Power Pool
	No
	

	Entergy
	No
	We agree with and support the SERC comments.

	Response: Thank you for your input and caution. Individual drafting team members are not aware of any conflicts and based on numerous comments there are not any apparent conflicts.


	American Electric Power (AEP)
	No
	All state tariffs need to be reviewed for conflicts.

	Response: Thank you for your input and caution. Individual drafting team members are not aware of any conflicts and based on numerous comments there are not any apparent conflicts.



	SERC
	No
	Some OATT requirements may need to be adjusted to be consistent with regional requirements.

	Response: Thank you for your input and caution. Individual drafting team members are not aware of any conflicts and based on numerous comments there are not any apparent conflicts.



	Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
	No
	Some OATT requirements may need to be adjusted to be consistent with regional requirements.  

	Response: Thank you for your input and caution. Individual drafting team members are not aware of any conflicts and based on numerous comments there are not any apparent conflicts.



	Bandera Electric Cooperative
	Yes and No
	The TRE UFLS SDT believes there may potentially be a conflict.  The ERCOT Power Region has customer choice of Retail Energy Providers (REP)/LSE.  Although the standard appears to be written as permissible in not enforcing UFLS requirements on an LSE ("...and Load-Serving Entity that owns or operates a UFLS program (as required by its Regional Reliability Organization)...)", it might be construed that LSEs in ERCOT may be subject to the requirements under the standard as written. The TRE UFLS SDT also comments that the proposed standard does not address allocation to self-serve or large industrials.  The TRE UFLS SDT believes that self-serve entities with load and generation connected to the grid should be addressed.

	Response: The SDT has decided to convert the “Characteristics of UFLS Regional Reliability Standards” into a continent-wide standard and has assigned applicability to “Distribution Providers” and “Transmission Owners with end-use Load connected to their Facilities where such end use load is not part of a Distribution Provider’s load.”  We believe this covers all load and eliminates potential confusion regarding Load Serving Entities.


	PacifiCorp
	Yes and No
	Proposed regional standard should specify the responsibility for dropping loads taht are not served by operator of the control area, such as power generated in another control area and then scheduled to serve distribution loads of another utility.  

	Response: The SDT has decided to convert the “Characteristics of UFLS Regional Reliability Standards” into a continent-wide standard and has assigned applicability to “Distribution Providers” and “Transmission Owners with end-use Load connected to their Facilities where such end use load is not part of a Distribution Provider’s load.”  We believe this covers all load. 


	Southern Company Services, Inc
	Yes
	We are concerned that the Under-Frequency Load Shedding characteristics are being developed and finalized prior to the development of the Generator Verification Standard - PRC-024.  Since regional standards must coordinate with PRC-024 it is only prudent that the UFLS Drafting Team and the Regions have knowledge of the approved version of PRC-024 before the Drafting Team/Standards Committee requires regions to coordinate with the Generation Verification Standard. Also, some OATT requirements may need to be adjusted to be consistent with regional requirements.

	Response: The technical basis for the UFLS performance characteristics was developed through a review of relevant industry standards that include voltage and frequency limits for major electrical equipment.  The performance characteristics were selected to prevent equipment damage and to coordinate with generating unit protection.  In addition, the SDT coordinated with the PRC-024 Generator Verification drafting team by providing the generator tripping curve to ensure that the performance characteristics do not conflict with the generator tripping curves.  The Generator Verification Standard Drafting Team (GVSDT) has posted the generator tripping curve for industry comment and the UFLSDT will continue to coordinate with the GVSDT on this item.  The UFLSDT believes it does not matter whether PRC-006 or PRC-024 is approved first as long as this coordination exists.

Thank you for your input and caution. Individual drafting team members are not aware of any conflicts and based on numerous comments there are not any apparent conflicts.



	FirstEnergy Corp.
	Yes
	We feel that the design parameters specified in characteristic #4 conflicts with the draft RFC standard and legacy ECAR document.

	Response: The SDT has decided to convert the “Characteristics of UFLS Regional Reliability Standards” into a continent-wide standard.  Regional Entities may develop other performance requirements through Regional Standards or Regional Variances.



4

